NOTICE AND AGENDA FOR
CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

DATE: November 21, 2013
TIME: 10:00 am
PLACE: Rogers County Courthouse, Multi-purpose Room #1, 200 S. Lynn Riggs Blvd, Claremore, OK
AGENDA
1. Call to order by President
2. Flag salute and opening prayer
3. Roll call by Secretary
4. Introduction of attendees
5. Presentation by Kellogg Engineering
6. Reading of the minutes and approval or modification thereof. (Attachment 6)
7. Acknowledge receipt of incoming correspondence.
8. Discussion and acceptance of the Treasurer’'s Report. (Attachment 8)
9. Reports from the following with discussion:
a Congressional Representatives

b. Tribal Representatives
C. INCOG Representatives
d OoDOT

- Local Government

- Division 8
e. OCCEDB
f. ACCO / SIG-SIF / Legislative
g. County Advisory Board (CAB)

10. Discussion and possible action to approve projects and funding on the following programs:
Emergency Transportation Revolving (ETR) Fund (Attachment 10a)

Surface Transportation Program (STP) (Attachment 10b)

Material Request Program (MRP) (Attachment 10c)

Used Beam Program (Attachment 10d)

Combined STP(BR) and CIRB Plan (Attachment 10e)

P00

11. Equipment Committee Report:
a. Possible award of retroreflectometer bids opened on 10/24/2013 (Attachment 11)

12.  Presentation by OSU LTAP and recognition of OSU LTAP for their assistance with the summer intern program.
13.  Discussion and possible action on scheduling regular meetings for the 2014 calendar year. (Attachment 13)
14. Review calendar of events. (Attachment 14)

15. New Business

16.  Adjourn

Lunch is provided by Kellogg Engineering Inc!
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MEETING MINUTES FOR
CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Attachment 6

DATE: October 24, 2013
TIME: 10:00 am
PLACE: Wellness Center/Multi-purpose Building, Pawnee Nation's Roam Chief Complex
810 Morris Road, Pawnee, OK
MEETING MINUTES
1. Call to order by President
2. Flag salute and opening prayer
3. Roll call by Secretary
COUNTY APPOINTED REP. PRESENT | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton (Sec/Treas) X
Russell Earls (Pres)
OTTAWA (John Clarke arrived after treasure’s report) X
PAWNEE Dale Carter X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON Gary Deckard (VP) X
4. Introduction of attendees
-Dale Carter welcomed everyone and thanked Pawnee Nation President Marshall Gover, and Pawnee Nation
employees Chris McCray and Rhonda James for the use of their facility and help setting up the meeting.
5. Presentation by Boxcer Equipment and The Railroad Yard
-Mark Downey with the Railroad Yard and Patrick Box with Boxcer Equipment welcomed everyone and
thanked them for attending the meeting.
6. Reading of the minutes and approval or modification thereof. (Attachment 6)
-Tom Rains made a motion to approve the minutes as presented; Tim Kilpatrick seconded. Roll call vote:
county | APPOIITED | vEs | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON | Gary Deckard X
-Motion carried.
7. Acknowledge receipt of incoming correspondence.
-No correspondence was received.
8. Discussion and acceptance of the Treasurer’'s Report. (Attachment 8)

-Scott Hilton presented the Treasurer’s Report. He said that the OCCEDB monthly allowance has not been
allocated yet, so by paying all of the invoices due CED#1 will drop below its $100,000 balance that the board
voted to keep as a minimum at all times. He also reminded everyone that the CED is contractually obligated to
pay the Program Management fee each month, so the invoices should be approved for payment.

-Previous Balance on 9/26/2013 was $162,287.68.

2013-10-24 Meeting Minutes
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MEETING MINUTES FOR

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

-Payments since last meeting:

Attachment 6

10/21/2013...Ck 10196 .............. Guy Engineering Services, INC. .......ccccceeeeeeiinnnns $7,460.00
10/21/2013...Ck 10198............... AQUAVITA ...t $200.00
10/21/2013...Ck 10197 .............. TUISA WO ..o $326.06
-Tim Kilpatrick made a motion to accept the Treasurer’'s Report as presented; Danny Gann seconded. Roll call
vote:
COUNTY PERONTED 1 vES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE | Danny X
Duncan
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON | Gary Deckard X
-Motion carried.
9. Reports from the following with discussion:
a. Congressional Representatives
-Oklahoma State Representative Dennis Casey welcomed everyone and encouraged them to
contact their State Senators and encourage them to hear the CIRB funding bill.
-David Herbert, representative from Congressman Lucas’ office told everyone that Congressman
Lucas voted no on the government shut-down bill because he wanted a clear answer to the
problem, not just a temporary fix that will have to be addressed in a few months again. He also
said the farm bill is moving forward.
b. Tribal Representatives
-Chris McCray with the Pawnee Nation welcomed everyone and thanked them for attending the
meeting.
-Rob Endicott with the Cherokee Nation reported that the Nation is accepting applications for
bridge projects. If a county has a bridge on the Cherokee Nation IRR they should let him know
and he will evaluate it.
-Commissioner Danny Duncan, Delaware County, reported that Bridge 112 has been repaired
and load rated 48 tons so it does not need to be closed.
C. INCOG Representatives
-None present.
d. OoDOT
- Local Government
-James Pruett with ODOT reported that that of the 5 lettings in October, two from Ottawa
County were over their engineers estimate. Ottawa County’s Stepps Ford bridge project will
let in November. Rogers County’s Spunky Creek project is scheduled for January letting.
- Division 8
-Matt Casillas with ODOT asked that if a construction project has delays or changes, please
let his office know, they are here to help in any way they can.
-Bruce Martin with ODOT said if you have an issue with a new bridge project give him a call
and his office will be more than happy to come out and review it.
e. OCCEDB
-No new information is available. The meeting is next week.
f. ACCO / SIG-SIF / Legislative
-No new information is available. The meeting is next week.
g. County Advisory Board (CAB)

-No new information is available. The meeting is next week.

10. Discussion and possible action to approve projects and funding on the following programs:

a.

b.

2013-10-24 Meeting Minutes

Emergency Transportation Revolving (ETR) Fund (Attachment 10a)

-No new requests were received.

Surface Transportation Program (STP) (Attachment 10b)

-Patrick Shoopman with Guy Engineering reported that the STP applications should have been
received by the eligible counties. Those applications are due to the ACCO Board December 2",
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Attachment 6
MEETING MINUTES FOR

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Mr. Shoopman also asked that if a county is planning on applying that they please let the CED
Program Manager know so they can track all the applications. Mr. Endicott asked that if a county
in the Cherokee Nation is applying they let him know because he might be able to provide some
matching funds.
C. Material Request Program (MRP) (Attachment 10c)
-No new requests were received. No requests were funded.
d. Used Beam Program (Attachment 10d)
-Two new requests from Osage County were received.
e Br 177 over Dog Thresher, District 1, 5-50ft beams
e BR 96 over Charley Creek, District 3, 5-55ft beams
-Tim Kilpatrick made a motion to approve the two used beams requests for Osage County; Tom
Rains seconded. Roll call vote:

COUNTY APPSIIENPTED YES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON Gary Deckard X

-Motion carried.
e. Combined STP(BR) and CIRB Plan (Attachment 10e)
-There is no change to the plan approved at the September meeting.

11. Discussion on entering into a program management agreement with ODOT for consultant services.
a. Discussion and approval of the program management agreement between ODOT and CED#1.
(Attachment 11)
-Mr. Shoopman reported that five commissioners met on October 9" to review the agreement. After that
meeting a number of questions were presented to Mark Scott at ODOT and he is still waiting on a response
from Mr. Scott. Ryan Ball made a motion to table the discussion until after comments have been received from
ODOT and further review by the program management committee; Danny Duncan seconded. Roll call vote:

COUNTY APPF?IIE';TED YES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON Gary Deckard X
-Motion carried.
12.  Equipment Committee Report:
a. Discussion and possible action on proceeding with the purchase of/obtaining bids for

retroreflectometers.
b. Opening of retroreflectometer bids(Attachment 12b)
-Bids were read aloud as follows:
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13.

14.

MEETING MINUTES FOR

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1
REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Professional Pavement Gamma Scientific
Products Incorporated
Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
Alternate #1 | $10,375.00 $10,375.00 $10,615.00 $10,615.00
Alternate #2 $10,375.00 $20,750.00 $10,615.00 $21,230.00
Alternate #3 $9,875.00 $29,625.00 $10,615.00 $31,845.00
Alternate #4 $9,875.00 $39,500.00 $10,615.00 $42,460.00
Alternate #5 $9,875.00 $49,375.00 $10,615.00 $53,075.00
Alternate #6 $9,875.00 $59,250.00 $10,615.00 $63,690.00
Alternate #7 $9,625.00 $67,375.00 $10,615.00 $74,305.00
Alternate #8 $9,625.00 $77,000.00 $10,615.00 $84,920.00
Alternate #9 $9,525.00 $85,725.00 $10,615.00 $95,535.00
Alternate #10 $9,475.00 $94,750.00 $10,615.00 $106,150.00
C. Possible award

Attachment 6

-Kirt Thacker made a motion to table the award until the next meeting for review; Roy Bible
seconded. Roll call vote:

-Motion carried.

COUNTY APP%NPTED YES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON Gary Deckard X

Discussion and possible action to hold and approve the results of the Election for the 2013 CED#1 Board
Officer positions. (Attachment 13)
-The current slate of officers had no challengers after the nominations closed. According to the by-laws, an

officer shall stay in office until succeeded. Dale Carter made a motion to keep the current officers; Kirt Thacker
seconded. Roll call vote:

-Motion carried.

COUNTY APPF?IIENPTED YES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON | Gary Deckard X

Discussion and possible action on ordering a purchasing card for CED#1.
-Mr. Shoopman reported that this topic was added to the agenda with the goal of helping pay some of the
CED’s obligations more often than once a month. Some of the costs he was referring to were website hosting
fees and publication fees. After the item was added to the agenda it was learned that no Commissioner may
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15.

16.

17.

18.

-Motion carried.

MEETING MINUTES FOR

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

hold a purchasing card, and since the CED does not have any employees, there is no one who can hold the
card. Kirt Thacker made a motion to strike the item from the agenda; Dale Carter seconded. Roll call vote:

COUNTY APPOIRTED | YES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny Duncan X
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON | Gary Deckard X

Attachment 6

Discussion and possible action on scheduling regular meetings for the 2014 calendar year. (Attachment 15)
-A proposed schedule was presented. Ryan Ball requested a meeting be added in Mayes County at their Expo

Review calendar of events. (Attachment 16)

-Next month’s meeting will be held in Rogers County at the Rogers County Courthouse.

New Business

-No new business was discussed.

Adjourn

-Danny Duncan made a motion to adjourn the meeting; Ryan Ball seconded. Roll call vote:

-Motion carried.

COUNTY APPS&';TED YES | NO | ABSENT
CRAIG Roy Bible X
CREEK Danny Gann X
DELAWARE Danny X

Duncan
MAYES Ryan Ball X
NOWATA Tim Kilpatrick X
OSAGE Scott Hilton X
OTTAWA John Clarke X
PAWNEE David Wilkins X
ROGERS Kirt Thacker X
TULSA Tom Rains X
WASHINGTON | Gary Deckard X
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CED#1 Checkbook Register

Date
12/13/2012
1/29/2013
1/29/2013
1/29/2013
1/30/2013
1/31/2013
1/31/2013
2/26/2013
2/28/2013
2/28/2013
3/20/2013
3/21/2013
4/23/2013
4/23/2013
4/24/2013
4/25/2013
4/25/2013
4/25/2013
4/25/2013
5/23/2013
5/23/2013
5/23/2013
5/23/2013
6/20/2013
6/20/2013
6/20/2013
6/20/2013
6/27/2013
7/25/2013
7/25/2013
8/29/2013
8/29/2013
8/29/2013
8/29/2013
8/29/2013
9/26/2013
9/26/2013
9/26/2013
9/26/2013
10/21/2013
10/21/2013
10/21/2013
11/1/2013
11/19/2013

Check #
10168

10170
10171

10169
10172
10173

10174
10175
10176
10177
10178

10179
10180
10181

10182
10183
10184
10185
10186
10187

10188
10189

10190
10190
10191
10192

10193
10194
10195

Payee
Creek County District 3
CED #1 Energy District
Guy Engineering Services
Guy Engineering Services
Statwide Circuit CED Revolv
Kevin Duke
Craig County District 2
Guy Engineering Services
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Osage County District 2
Guy Engineering Services
Ottawa County District 3
Guy Engineering Services
Guy Engineering Services
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
DLX for Business BUS PROD
Delaware County
Mayes County
Delaware County
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Guy Engineering Services
Guy Engineering Services
Tulsa Connect
Guy Engineering Services
Guy Engineering Services
Craig County District 1
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Guy Engineering Services
Otttawa County District 2
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Guy Engineering Services
Guy Engineering Services
Creek County District 3
Mayes County District 2
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Guy Engineering Services
Kevin Duke
Nowata County District 3
Tulsa World
Guy Engineering Services
Aquavita
Statewide Circuit CED Revolv
Guy Engineering Services

Tuesday, November 19, 2013

Description
Materials Request
Repayment of start-up
Program Management
Used Beam- Hourly
December & January
2012 Audit
Materials Request
Program Management
February
Materials Request
Program Management
Materials Request
Program Management
Used Beam- Hourly
March and April
Checks
Materials Request
Materials Request
Materials Request
May
Elk City Auction
Program Management
Used Beam- Hourly
Website Registration
Program Management
Used Beam- Hourly
Materials Request
June
Program Management
Materials Request
July and August
Program Management
Used Beam- Hourly
Materials Request
Materials Request
September
Program Management
2013 Audit
Materials Request
Ad for Reflectometers
Program Management
Website updates
McAlester Auction
Program Management

Debit
50,000.00

6,385.00
258.00

2,000.00
50,000.00
6,435.00

50,000.00
6,435.00
50,000.00
6,435.00
565.00

64.86
5,511.00
50,000.00
50,000.00

6,435.00
3,417.00
15.00
6,435.00
153.00
50,000.00

7,460.00
25,000.00

7,460.00
573.31
50,000.00
50,000.00

7,460.00
2,000.00
50,000.00
326.06
7,460.00
200.00

7,460.00

Attachment 8

Budget

Line

Credit Item #
15
300.00 25

3

24

95,837.12 0
11

15

43,814.81
15

15

24
89,105.67 0
20
15
15
15
41,998.84
13,335.48

24
18

24
15
52,578.55

15
99,440.41

24

15

15
47,318.07

11
15
11

18
8,914.50 0

Page 6 of 7


Megan
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8


CED#1 Checkbook Reg'Ster Attachment 8

Budget

Line

Date Check # Payee Description Debit Credit Item #
11/20/2013 Statewide Circuit CED Revolv October 46,561.72 0

2,511,713.16  2,654,571.00 142,857.84
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Attachment 10a
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BID TAB

Retroreflectometer - CED #1
10/24/2013

Attachment 11

Professional Pavement

Gamma Scientific

Products Incorporated
Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
Alternate #1 $10,375.00 $10,375.00 $10,615.00 $10,615.00
Alternate #2 $10,375.00 $20,750.00 $10,615.00 $21,230.00
Alternate #3 $9,875.00 $29,625.00 $10,615.00 $31,845.00
Alternate #4 $9,875.00 $39,500.00 $10,615.00 $42,460.00
Alternate #5 $9,875.00 $49,375.00 $10,615.00 $53,075.00
Alternate #6 $9,875.00 $59,250.00 $10,615.00 $63,690.00
Alternate #7 $9,625.00 $67,375.00 $10,615.00 $74,305.00
Alternate #8 $9,625.00 $77,000.00 $10,615.00 $84,920.00
Alternate #9 $9,525.00 $85,725.00 $10,615.00 $95,535.00
Alternate #10 $9,475.00 $94,750.00 $10,615.00 $106,150.00

CED #1, Washington County, Ottawa County, and Rogers County has committed to

the purchase of a retroreflectometer. All counties wishing to purchase a

retroreflectometer, through this bid, must do so on 11/21/2013 which is the date of

the CED #1 meeting. The bids will be awarded on this date.
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Attachment 13

CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #1 (CED #1)

TENATIVE 2014 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS

DATE LOCATION Time
January 23, 2014 |Collins Building, Creek County 10:00 a.m.
February 27, 2014 |Tri County Tech Center, Bartlesville, Washington County 10:00 a.m.
March 20, 2014 |Pawnee Nation's Roam Chief Complex, Pawnee County 10:00 a.m.
April 24, 2014 |GRDA Langley, Mayes County 10:00 a.m.
May 22, 2014 |Cherokee Nation Facility 10:00 a.m.
June 19, 2014 |Warren CAT, Tulsa, Tulsa County 10:00 a.m.
July 24, 2014 |Ottawa County D1 Barn, Picher, Ottawa County 10:00 a.m.
August 28, 2014 | Osage County Fairgrounds, Pawhuska, Osage County 10:00 a.m.
September 25, 2014 |Nowata Fairgrounds Building, Nowata County 10:00 a.m.
October 23, 2014 |Pawnee Nation's Roam Chief Complex, Pawnee County 10:00 a.m.
November 20, 2014 |Northeast Technology Center, Kansas, Delaware County 10:00 a.m.
December 11, 2014 |Craig County Fairgrounds, Vinita, Craig County 10:00 a.m.

G:\06-388 Circuit Engineering District 1\Agendas & Meetings\2014 CED#1 Meeting Dates
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Attachment 14

CED#1 CALENDAR OF EVENTS

DATE

ITEM OF INTEREST

November 28-29, 2013

Thanksgiving Holiday

December 5-6, 2013

ACCO Safety Meeting

December 9, 2013

ODOT Commission Meeting

December 11, 2013

ACCO Board Meeting

December 11, 2013

SIG/SIF Board Meeting

December 11, 2013

OCCEDB Board Meeting

December 12, 2013

CED #1 Meeting, Ottawa County District 1's Meeting Room, Picher, OK

December 18, 2013

ODOT Agenda Meeting

December 24-25, 2013

Christmas Holiday

G:\06-388 Circuit Engineering District 1\Agendas & Meetings\CED1 Calendar of Events- 2013

11/19/2013
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